

No. 22-1805

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

YING YE, as Representative of the Estate of Shawn Lin, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOBALTRANZ ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 1:18-CV-01961
Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo, U.S.D.J.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael Cowen
Cowen Rodriguez Peacock, P.C.
6243 IH-10 West
Suite 801
San Antonio, TX 78201
(210) 941-1301

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Ms. Ye’s negligent-hiring claim falls within the FAAAA’s safety exception.	2
II. Ms. Ye’s negligent-hiring claim does not relate to broker prices, routes, or services.	15
III. GlobalTranz’s emphasis on the federal regulatory scheme is misplaced.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aspen American Insurance Co. v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-578-BJD-LLL, 2022 WL 806086 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2022).....	8
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	18, 20
<i>California Tow Truck Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 807 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ciotola v. Star Transportation & Trucking, LLC</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 375 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	16
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	2, 3, 15, 16, 20
<i>Day v. SkyWest Airlines</i> , 45 F.4th 1181 (10th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Dixon v. Stone Truck Line, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-000945-JCH-GJF, 2021 WL 5493076 (D.N.M. Nov. 23, 2021).....	4
<i>Doe v. Coe</i> , 135 N.E.3d 1 (Ill. 2019)	19
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 20, 25

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Miscevic,
880 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018) 11

Lopez v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.,
458 F. Supp. 3d 505 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 4

Mata v. Allupick, Inc.,
No. 4:21-CV-00865-ACA, 2022 WL 1541294
(N.D. Ala. May 16, 2022)..... 4

Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020) 3, 10, 11, 12, 14

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
579 U.S. 115 (2016) 10

Reyes v. Martinez,
No. EP-21-CV-00069-DCG, 2021 WL 2177252
(W.D. Tex. May 28, 2021)..... 16

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008) 10, 17, 18, 19

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America,
697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) 17, 18, 24

Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996) 15, 24, 25

VRC LLC v. City of Dallas,
460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006) 12

Statutes, Laws, and Regulations

49 C.F.R. Part 371 26

49 C.F.R § 371.2 28

49 C.F.R. Part 385.....	26
49 C.F.R. § 390.9	26
49 U.S.C. § 13102(2).....	4, 28
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 14501(b).....	5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a).....	26

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc. v. Miller</i> , No. 20-1425 (U.S., filed May 24, 2022).....	3, 14, 26
